

L.N. 332.

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

ORDER UNDER ARTICLE 162 (4)

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (4) of Article 162 of the Federal Constitution, the Yang di-Pertuan Agong hereby makes the following order:

1. This order may be cited as the **Federal Constitution (Modification of Laws) (Ordinances and Proclamations) Order, 1958.** Citation.

2. (1) The modifications specified in the fourth column of the Schedule to this Order, being modifications which appear to the Yang di-Pertuan Agong to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of bringing the provisions of existing law into accord with the provisions of the Constitution, shall be made in the written laws specified opposite thereto in the first and second columns of the said Schedule or, as the case may be, in the provisions of the said laws specified in the third column of the said Schedule and appropriate modifications shall be made in the marginal notes to the provisions specified in the third column. Modifications.

(2) Subsidiary legislation made under any of the written laws modified by the said Schedule shall, in the absence of any specific provisions in such Schedule, be read with such corresponding alterations as to names or titles as may be necessary to bring such subsidiary legislation into accord with the law under which it is made as so modified.

3. The Yang di-Pertuan Agong may from time to time by order add to the Schedule to this Order. Additions to Schedule.

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

PART I

MODIFICATIONS TO ORDINANCES OF THE MALAYAN UNION

No. and Year	Short Title	Sections	Modifications
9 of 1946	Treasury Bills (Local) Ordinance, 1946	2 ... ..	Delete the words "with the approval of the Governor".
12 of 1946	Trade Unions Ordinance, 1946	3 (2) ...	For the word "Governor" substitute the words "Minister charged with responsibility for labour".
17 of 1946	Bankruptcy (Transitional Provisions) Ordinance, 1946	2 ... ..	Delete the definition "the Gazette".  For the definition "the Settlements" substitute the following new definition: " 'the Settlements' means the State of Malacca, and the State of Penang including Province Wellesley, and 'Settlement' means either of these States;".
		6 (1) ...	For the word "Governor" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
18 of 1946	Leases and Tenancies (War Absentees) Adjustment Ordinance, 1946	1 (2), 2, 3, 4, 5 (3) & 18	For the word "Governor" wherever it occurs substitute the word "Minister".

# FEDERAL SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

40

No. and Year	Short Title	Sections	Modifications
3 of 1952 —(cont.)	Registration of Marriages Ordinance, 1952 —(cont.)	17 ... ..	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Minister charged with responsibility for the registration of marriages".
4 of 1952	Registration of Adoptions Ordinance, 1952	4 ... ..	For the words "in a State and the Resident Commissioner in a Settlement" substitute the words "or the Governor in a State";  Delete the words "or Settlement" and the comma and word ", Settlement".
		16 ... ..	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Rule Committee".
15 of 1952	Federation of Malaya Security Loan Ordinance, 1952	10 (2), 12 (1), 12 (2), 12 (4) & 14	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Minister of Finance".
		12 (1) ...	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "Minister of Finance".
66 of 1952	Treasury Deposit Receipts Ordinance 1952	3 ... ..	For the words "Legislative Council" substitute the words "House of Representatives".
		7 (2) ...	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Minister of Finance".
69 of 1952	Medical Registration Ordinance, 1952	2 ... ..	After the definition "diploma" insert the following definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for medical and health services;".
		4 (1) & 9 (1) (c)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		6 (6), 13 (3) (c), 17 (4) & 29	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
		17 (2) ...	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Minister after consulting the Medical Council".
70 of 1952	Merchant Shipping Ordinance, 1952	2 ... ..	For the words "Her Majesty" in the definition "consular officer" substitute the words "the Yang di-Pertuan Agong".  After the definition "the Merchant Shipping Acts" insert the following definition: "Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for merchant shipping;".

No. and Year	Short Title	Sections	Modifications
70 of 1952 —(cont.)	Merchant Shipping Ordinance, 1952—(cont.)	3, 4 (2), 5, 6 (3), 7 (1), 10 (5), 10 (7).	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".

63 (1), 79 (4), 80 (3), 97 (1), 99 (2) (g), 99 (5), 130 (1), 162 (1), 165 (2), 168 (10), 203 (2), 206, 208 (5), 208 (7), 213 (5), 216 (1), 217, 223 (1), 231 (1), 244 (1), 244 (2), 248, 251 (1), 257 (1), 257 (5), 262 (1), 262 (3), 263 (1), 263 (3), 264 (1), 269 (4), 279 (1), 295 (1), 296, 297 (3), 298 (1), 307 (2), 309 (1), 315 (1), 316 (6), 318 (2), 326 (3), 328 (1), 328 (2), 333, 339 (1), 339 (2), 341, 342, 343 (2), 345, 347, 379 (1), 404 (3), 420, 422 (1), 428, 430 (3), 441, 445 (1), 458 (1), 459 (1), 467 (1), 467 (8), 468 (5), 468 (7), 469, 470, 483, 485, 491, 518 (1), 519, 530 and Eighth Schedule paras. 1 (2), 2, 8 (1), 9 (6) & 14 (3)

4 (1), 249, 284 (2) & 466 (1)	After the word "Ruler" wherever it occurs insert the words "or His Excellency the Governor".
7 (1), 14 (1), 63 (2), 68 (1), 71 (2),	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".

78, 79 (2), 80 (2), 82 (1), 82 (2), 84, 91 (1), 156 (4), 213 (1), 223 (2), 250 (6), 257 (2), 275 (1), 277 (1), 300 (3), 302 (1), 302 (2), 302 (3), 304 (1), 304 (2), 305 (1) (b), 305 (1) (c), 326 (3), 328 (6), 334 (3), 335 (1), 335 (5), 335 (8), 335 (11), 336 (5), 343 (2), 343 (4), 343 (5), 543 (6), 344 (6), 344 (7), 344 (8), 346 (1), 346 (2), 367 (3), 373 (2), 381 (3), 389 (3), 394 (2), 398 (3), 408, 409 (1), 411 (1), 414, 443, 467 (8), 490 (4) & Eighth Schedule para. 12 (2)

8 (1), 8 (2), 8 (5), 9 (1), 9 (3), 10 (1), 10 (2), 10 (3) & 525 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
---	---

10 (4), 55 & 303 (3)	For the words "Chief Secretary" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".
-------------------------	---

11 ... ..	Delete the words "of the Federation of Malaya".
-----------	---

17 (2), 72 (3), 73 (4), 79 (1), 83 (2), 99 (1), 99 (4), 101 (d), 102 (1), 109 (3), 114 (1), 115 (1), 119 (1), 124 (1), 128 (1) (a), 129 (3), 158 (1), 158 (2), 198 (1), 198 (2), 281, 455 (1), 463 (1), 473 (6), 473 (10) & 521	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Director of Marine".
64 ... ..	Delete the words "of the Federation".
69 (2) (a) & 109 (1)	For the word "Federal" substitute the words "who are".
80 (1), 208 (3) (c), 208 (4), 209 (2), 211 (1), 212,	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the words "Surveyor-General of Ships".

214 (1), 214 (2), 218 (1), 222 (1), 265, 266, 267, 268, 270 (5), 271 (2), 271 (4), 271 (6), 271 (7), 271 (8), 272 (1), 273, 282, 283, 284 (1), 306 (6), 315 (2), 315 (3), 315 (4), 316 (1), 316 (2), 316 (3), 316 (4), 316 (5), 320, 321 (5), 326 (2), 329, & 524 (1) and Eighth Schedule paras. 8 (2), 8 (3), 9 (1), 9 (2), 9 (3), 9 (4), 9 (5) & 14 (3)

No. and Year	Short Title	Sections	Modifications
70 of 1952 —(cont.)	Merchant Shipping Ordinance, 1952—(cont.)	110 (1), 112 (1), 159 (1), 167 (2), 413, 414, 435 & 500 (1)	Delete the word "Federal" wherever it occurs.
		148 (1) ...	After the word "British" insert the words "or Malayan".
		198 (5) (c) & 199 (1) (f)	For the words "who enters Her Majesty's naval service" wherever they occur substitute the words "serving in the Royal Malayan Navy".
		278 (3) ...	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" in lines 4 and 5 substitute the words "Minister charged with responsibility for telecommunications".  For the words "the High Commissioner in Council" in lines 5 and 6 and the words "the High Commissioner" wherever occurring substitute the words "such Minister".
		346 (1) ...	For the words "High Commissioner in Council" substitute the words "Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		379 (2) ...	Delete the sub-section.
		387 (1) ...	For the words "Her Majesty" substitute the words "the Yang di-Pertuan Agong".
		466 (1) ...	Delete the words "Her Majesty or of".
		467 (1) & 483A	Delete the words "or Settlement" wherever they occur.
		483A ...	For the words "in a State and the High Commissioner in Settlement Executive Council in a Settlement" substitute the words "or the Governor in Council".
		501 (1) ...	For the word "Federal" substitute the word "a".
		502 (2) ...	For the words "High Commissioner, if such ship is registered in the Federation, or to the Minister of Transport if such ship is not so registered" substitute the word "Minister".
		518 (2) ...	For the words "Legislative Council" wherever they occur substitute the words "House of Representatives".
73 of 1952	Trustees (Incorporation) Ordinance, 1952	2 (1) ...	For the words "High Commissioner" substitute the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for matters pertaining to trusts (hereinafter referred to as 'the Minister')".
		2 (2), 4, 5, 8 & 12 (1)	For the words "High Commissioner" wherever they occur substitute the word "Minister".